Number of terminals at end of
period 164 153 148 152 171
Number of trailers operated at
end of period 8,253 7,565 7,737 7,526 7,625
Number of tractors operated at
end of period 3,473 3,363 3,394 3,491 3,943
BALANCE SHEET DATA AT
PERIOD END:
Working capital $ 7,348 $ 13,804 $ 32,482 $ 37,223 $ 68,440
Total assets 371,691 381,586 445,243 452,480 541,741
Total indebtedness, including
current maturities 274,509 397,613 443,856 416,939 434,156
Redeemable securities (9) �  62,675 17,709 15,092 13,287
Stockholders� deficit (20,671) (200,709) (140,152) (112,264) (65,578)

(1) See Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements entitled �Business Organization � PPI Irregularities�.

17

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

(2) The restatement adjustments relating to the irregularities at PPI that affect financial data as of December 31, 2001, 2000 and 1999 and for
each of the two years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999, which financial data is derived from financial statements that are not included
in this report, are set forth in the following tables (in thousands, except per share data):

As of December 31, 2001

As

Reported Restatement Restated

Working capital $ 34,542 $ (2,060) $ 32,482
Total assets 448,138 (2,895) 445,243
Stockholders� deficit (135,427) (4,725) (140,152)

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2000

As

Reported Restatement Restated

Operating revenues $ 556,547 $ (731) $ 555,816
Other operating expenses 170,729 (138) 170,591
Operating income 29,594 (593) 29,001
Loss before taxes (10,618) (593) (11,211)
Loss from continuing operations, before discontinued operations and cumulative
change in accounting principle (41,843) (593) (42,436)
Net loss (41,787) (593) (42,380)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders (43,532) (593) (44,125)
Loss from continuing operations per share - basic (12.72) (0.17) (12.89)
Loss from continuing operations per share - diluted (12.72) (0.17) (12.89)
Working capital 37,129 104 37,233
Total assets 453,073 (593) 452,480
Stockholders� deficit (110,866) (1,398) (112,264)

As of and for the year ended December 31, 1999

As

Reported Restatement Restated

Operating revenues $ 569,597 $ (500) $ 569,097
Operating income 17,379 (500) 16,879
Loss before taxes (22,939) (500) (23,439)
Loss from continuing operations, before discontinued operations and cumulative
change in accounting principle (16,892) (500) (17,392)
Net loss (15,430) (500) (15,930)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders (16,874) (500) (17,374)
Loss from continuing operations per share - basic (5.35) (0.15) (5.50)
Loss from continuing operations per share - diluted (5.35) (0.15) (5.50)
Working capital 53,469 14,971 68,440
Total assets 542,241 (500) 541,741
Stockholders� deficit (64,773) (805) (65,578)

(3)

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 35

Does not include purchased transportation from discontinued operations of $1.4 million, $1.7 million and $1.9 million in 2001, 2000 and
1999, respectively.

(4) Does not include depreciation and amortization from discontinued operations of $1.7 million, $1.8 million and $1.7 million in 2001, 2000
and 1999, respectively.

(5) For the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002, 2001 and 2000, operating income includes charges of $3.0 million, $4.1 million, $3.4
million and $9.9 million, respectively, relating to expenses or losses attributable to our operations prior to the 1998 acquisition of CLC for

[…]

by us or QD LLC and the financial statements included in the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-108344) and amendments thereto
filed by the Company in connection with the initial public offering of shares of our common stock, relating to these periods should no longer be
relied upon. The Company expects to file, in the near future, a current report on Form 8-K with the SEC to restate the Company�s unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 and for the six months ended June 30,
2003 and 2002 previously contained in the Company�s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-108344) and amendments thereto.

F-8

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

QUALITY DISTRIBUTION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the Years Ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001

The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections to the statement of operations and balance sheet as of December 31, 2002 and for
the two years then ended (in thousands):

Statement of Operations Data:

For the year ended December 31, 2002

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Other service revenue $ 68,640 $ 222 $ 68,862
Total operating revenue 516,538 222 516,760
Insurance claims expenses 13,320 5,107 18,427
Total operating expenses 489,255 5,107 494,362
Operating income 27,283 (4,885) 22,398
Loss before income taxes (16,770) (4,885) (21,655)
Net loss (45,111) (4,885) (49,996)

Statement of Operations Data:

For the year ended December 31, 2001

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Other service revenue $ 65,885 $ (1,179) $ 64,706
Total operating revenue 510,701 (1,179) 509,522
Insurance claims expenses 11,656 2,147 13,803
Total operating expenses 482,382 2,147 484,529
Operating income 28,319 (3,326) 24,993
Loss before income taxes (11,927) (3,326) (15,253)
Net loss (13,421) (3,326) (16,747)

Balance Sheet Data:

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 96

As of December 31, 2002

As
reported Restatement Restated

Accounts receivable, net $ 75,428 $ (1,005) $ 74,423
Prepaid expenses 5,186 (20) 5,166
Other 1,587 (732) 855
Total current assets 92,645 (1,757) 90,888
Other assets 8,742 (4,161) 4,581
Total assets 387,265 (5,679) 381,586
Accrued expenses 33,166 3,931 37,097
Total current liabilities 73,153 3,931 77,084
Total liabilities 513,856 3,931 517,787
Accumulated deficit (88,317) (9,610) (97,927)
Total stockholders� deficit (191,099) (9,610) (200,709)
Total liabilities, mandatorily redeemable securities, minority interest
and stockholders� deficit 387,265 (5,679) 381,586

Discontinued Operations

Historical financial information contained herein has been adjusted to reflect the discontinued operations resulting from the sale of certain
non-guarantor subsidiaries� assets in the second quarter of 2002. These subsidiaries consisted of the petroleum trucking division and mining
trucking operation of Levy, and Bulknet, the internet load brokerage subsidiary of the Company.

F-9

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

QUALITY DISTRIBUTION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)